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WORLD TIME 
WATCHES 

Among modern nomads and connoisseurs of 
superb mechanical timepieces, Patek Philippe’s 
World Time watches enjoy cult status. They are 
endowed with a unique mechanism that displays 
the time not only at the owner’s present location 
but also in all other of our planet’s 24 time zones.

Despite the complexity of their self-winding 
caliber 240 HU movement, they are models of user-
friendliness. The hour and minute hands display 
local time in the middle of the dial. Surrounding 
it are two rings, one with the names of 24 cities 
that stand for the 24 time zones, the other with a 
24-hour scale featuring a darker part with a moon 
symbol for the nocturnal hours and a brighter one 
with a sun symbol for the daytime hours.

Local time is the time in the zone represented by 
the city at the very top of the dial in the 12 o’clock 
position. The time in any other zone is displayed 
by the 24-hour scale opposite the name of the 
respective city. But your World Time watch plays 
out its greatest strength when one travels from one 
time zone to another by eliminating the need to 
calculate time differences or to stop the watch and 
move the hands in either direction. All it takes is a 
few actuations of the pusher at 10 o’clock. When 
the city that stands for the destination time zone 
is at the top of the dial, the setting is complete.



12 Each time the pusher is actuated, the hour hand that 
displays local time advances by one hour while the 
24-hour ring and the city ring move counterclock-
wise. Thanks to an ingenious coupling mechanism, 
the minute hand is not affected by this switch-
ing operation. It continues to move forward with 
unperturbed precision. This local time correction 
mechanism, using one single pusher that executes 
three commands simultaneously, is an exclusive 
feature of Patek Philippe World Time watches.

Position 1:
Winding

Position 2:
Setting the time

1 2

Hour hand

Time-zone 
pusher

Minute hand

City ring

24-hour ring



13INSTRUCTIONS 

winding crown

The winding crown is used to wind the watch 
(position 1) and to set the time (position 2).

winding

Your watch incorporates a self-winding movement. 
The movements of your wrist set a centrifugal mass 
in motion; this tensions the mainspring which 
stores the energy. When you take off your fully 
wound watch, it will continue to run for at least 
48 hours. When it has stopped after depleting the 
power reserve, it can be rewound by hand (about 
10 clockwise turns of the crown). Please wind the 
watch before you put it on. This way, you can avoid 
lateral pressure on the winding stem which in the 
course of the years could damage the stem tube.

setting the time

To set the correct time, proceed as follows:

1. Press the pusher at 10 o’clock repeatedly until the 
city name that corresponds to your time zone is 
at 12 o’clock.

2. Pull the crown out slightly and move it clockwise 
or counterclockwise until the hour indication 
on the ring at the 12 o’clock position coincides 
with the local time (in 24-hour notation) and 
the minute hand shows the right time as well.

Push the crown home again.

After this setting, the time and the city on the 
24-hour ring indicated by the arrow at 12 o’clock 
corresponds to the time displayed by the hands.
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Caution: Please set the time before you put the watch on. 
This prevents lateral pressure on the winding stem. Please 
use your fingernails to pull the crown out and turn it gently 
between two fingertips. 

Never pull out the crown in a humid environment or underwa-
ter: the water resistance of your watch is assured only when 
the crown is pushed home.

switching time zones

To switch the time zone, you merely need to press 
the pusher at 10 o’clock repeatedly until the city 
which represents the destination time zone is at 
12 o’clock.

Three movements take place each time you press 
the pusher: the hour hand advances by one hour, 
and the city ring and the 24-hour ring both advance 
counterclockwise by one position.

The minute hand is not affected by a time zone 
change and continues to advance independently.

Note: Please fully release the time-zone pusher before you 
press it again.

As long as you do not travel to a different time zone, the city 
ring will remain stationary. However, the 24-hour ring will 
continuously move counterclockwise because it is coupled with 
the movement. By means of the city ring and the 24-hour ring, 
you can read the current time in all of the world’s 24 time 
zones whenever you wish.



15TAKING CARE 
OF YOUR WATCH

certificate of origin

Your watch is delivered with a certificate of origin 
that indicates the movement and case numbers. 
The certificate is valid only if it is dated, signed by 
an Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer, and com-
pleted with your name. It guarantees the authen-
ticity of your watch and validates your warranty 
privileges for a period of two years after the date 
of sale. The unique movement and case numbers of 
each watch are transcribed into the workshop jour-
nals. With this information, you may have yourself 
entered in the Patek Philippe Register of Owners 
and will obtain the International Patek Philippe Magazine 
free of charge.

patek philippe seal

As an all-encompassing hallmark of 
quality, the Patek Philippe Seal applies 
to the entire watch, including the 
movement, case, dial, hands, pushers, 
strap, and clasp as well as to all other 

facets that contribute to the precision and aesthetic 
perfection of the timepiece. It covers the techni-
cal, functional, and aesthetic factors, but also rate 
accuracy, dependability, and customer service 
quality. Additionally, it reflects the maker’s know-
how and all other assets needed for the develop-
ment, production, and long-term maintenance of 
an extraordinary timekeeping instrument.



16 quality control

The movements and completely assembled watches 
are subject to a series of technical tests and visual 
inspections to verify their rate accuracy, winding 
speed, power reserve, reliability, water resistance, 
and overall appearance. After it was assembled, 
your self-winding watch will already have run 
for several weeks before leaving the workshops; 
it fully complies with the stringent criteria of the 
Patek Philippe Seal.

rate accuracy

The rate accuracy of Patek Philippe watches is veri-
fied in several phases of manufacturing, both with 
uncased and fully cased movements. The final test 
is performed with a wrist motion simulator and 
the results must conform to the following Patek 
Philippe precision benchmarks: 

The rate accuracy of calibers with a diameter of 20 mm  
or larger must range within –3 and +2 seconds per 24 hours.

The precision of a watch is determined by how 
accurately it keeps the time. A watch that is fast 
or slow is considered precise if the amount by 
which it is fast or slow remains constant. Such a 
deviation can be easily corrected. The last test of 
accuracy takes place on your wrist. Your tempera-
ment or the nature of your physical activities can 
cause slight irregularities. Fluctuations in posi-
tion, temperature, or air pressure, the presence of 
magnetic fields (as produced by most electronic 
devices, metal detectors, household appliances, 
etc.) as well as vibrations and other factors may 
also affect its accuracy.



17If you notice that your watch exhibits such irreg-
ularities, please do not hesitate to take it to an 
Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer or an Authorized 
Service Center where no effort will be spared to 
assure that it is adjusted to meet your expectations.

water resistance

Your watch is fitted with different types of seals 
to protect the movement against the ingress of 
dust and moisture and to prevent damage if it is 
immersed in water. Nonetheless, we recommend 
that you prevent direct contact with water if your 
watch has a leather strap. 

It is advisable to have a water-resistance test car-
ried out every year on your watch. This is a simple 
procedure that takes only a few minutes at a prop-
erly equipped point of sale.

service

We recommend that you have your watch ser-
viced every three to five years. For this purpose, 
we suggest that you bring or send your watch 
to an Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer or an 
Authorized Service Center. This gives you the 
assurance that your watch will be entrusted to 
hands of a qualified Patek Philippe watchmaker in 
Geneva or at an Authorized Service Center.



18 The watchmaker will completely disassemble the 
movement and then clean and inspect all parts 
and lubricate them in the reassembly process. All 
functions of the watch will also be tested in detail 
and the escapement regulated if necessary. Finally, 
its rate accuracy will be monitored and precision 
adjusted for a further period of two weeks. The 
entire process may take several weeks because 
each watch must undergo a complete series of tests 
to fulfill the strict quality criteria of Patek Philippe.

If you have any questions regarding the maintenance of your 
watch or need the address of the Authorized Patek Philippe 
Service Center nearest you, contact our International Customer 
Service department in Geneva, or visit www. patek.com.
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SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MOVEMENT 

SELF-WINDING MECHANICAL MOVEMENT 

CALIBER 240 HU

DIaMEtEr 27.50 mm

HEIGHt 3.88 mm

nUMbEr of PartS 239

nUMbEr of JEWELS 33

PoWEr rESErVE Min. 48 hours

WInDInG rotor Minirotor in 22K gold, 
unidirectional winding

baLancE  Gyromax®

frEQUEncY  21,600 semi-oscillations/hour (3 Hz)

baLancE SPrInG  Spiromax®

HaLLMark Patek Philippe Seal

displays

– Hours and minutes

– Time zones with place names

– 24-hour ring with day/night indicator  
(bright/dark zones with sun/moon symbols)

time-zone pusher at 10 o'clock

Synchronized correction of the hour hand in one-hour increments  
and counterclockwise in 1/24 th increments (15°) of the city ring  
and 24-hour ring
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MONTRES HEURE 
UNIVERSELLE

Les montres Heure Universelle de Patek Philippe 
sont des modèles-culte des grands voyageurs et 
des connaisseurs férus de belle mécanique. Dotées 
d’un mécanisme inédit, elles affichent simulta-
nément l’heure locale et l’heure des 24 fuseaux 
horaires du globe.

Malgré la complexité du calibre 240 HU à remon-
tage automatique, elles sont d’une simplicité d’em-
ploi exemplaire. La partie centrale du cadran porte 
les aiguilles heures/minutes indiquant l’heure 
locale et est entourée par deux disques mobiles. Le 
disque extérieur affiche le nom de 24 villes repré-
sentant les 24 fuseaux horaires. Le disque intérieur 
est gradué sur 24 heures, avec une partie sombre 
pour la nuit, soulignée par une lune, et une partie 
claire pour le jour, marquée d’un soleil; il tourne 
dans le sens contraire des aiguilles de la montre.

L’heure locale correspond au fuseau (nom de ville) 
affiché à 12 h (haut du cadran). A tout instant vous 
pouvez lire l’heure des 23 autres fuseaux sur le 
disque 24 heures en regard du nom de chaque ville. 
Mais c’est en voyage, lors d’un changement de fuseau 
horaire, que votre montre révèle son atout majeur. 
Pas besoin de manipulations fastidieuses. Pas besoin 
d’arrêter le mouvement et de calculer mentalement 
la différence entre les deux fuseaux. A l’aide du 
poussoir-sélecteur situé à 10h, vous pouvez simple-
ment faire avancer, cran par cran, le disque des villes 
afin d’amener le fuseau (ville) désiré à 12 h.



24 Chaque pression permet simultanément de faire 
avancer d’une heure l’aiguille de l’heure locale tout 
en faisant reculer d’un cran le disque des 24 heures 
et le disque des villes. Grâce à un ingénieux sys-
tème de débrayage breveté, ces changements 
n’influencent nullement l’aiguille des minutes, qui 
continue à afficher le temps avec une précision 
exemplaire. Ce mode de correction instantané, 
avec trois commandes par un seul poussoir, est 
une exclusivité des montres à Heure Universelle 
Patek Philippe.

Position 1:
Remontage

Position 2:
Mise à l'heure

1 2

Aiguille  
des heures

Poussoir-
sélecteur 

des fuseaux 
horaires

Aiguille des minutes

Disque 
des villes

Disque des 24 heures



25MODE D’EMPLOI

couronne de remontoir

Le remontage (position 1) et la mise à l’heure 
(position 2) s’effectuent à l’aide de la couronne 
de remontoir.

remontage

Votre montre est dotée d’un mouvement à remon-
tage automatique. Ce sont les gestes de votre poi-
gnet qui, grâce à la masse oscillante, permettent 
d’armer le ressort de barillet et de stocker l’éner-
gie. Hors du poignet et complètement remontée, 
votre montre bénéficie d’une réserve de marche de 
minimum 48 heures. Si elle s’est arrêtée suite à un 
temps de repos supérieur à la réserve de marche, 
remontez-la manuellement (environ 10 tours de 
couronne, dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre). 
Il est préférable d’effectuer ce remontage manuel 
hors du poignet pour éviter les pressions latérales 
qui, au fil des ans, risqueraient d’endommager le 
tube de la couronne de remontoir.

mise à l’heure

Pour réaliser la mise à l’heure, veuillez procéder de 
la manière suivante:

1. Actionnez le poussoir-sélecteur situé à 10 h par 
pressions successives pour placer la ville corres-
pondant à votre fuseau horaire à 12 h.

2. Tirez la couronne de remontoir et déplacez les 
aiguilles dans l’un ou l’autre sens jusqu’à ce que 
le disque des 24 heures affiche votre heure locale 
devant l’index flèche de la ville située à 12 h.

Repoussez la couronne de remontoir contre le 
boîtier.



26 Une fois ces opérations réalisées, la ville et l’heure 
indiquées sur le disque 24 heures en face de l’in-
dex flèche à 12 h (haut du cadran) correspondent à 
l’heure locale indiquée par les aiguilles.

Attention : Il est préférable d’effectuer la mise à l’heure hors 
du poignet afin d’éviter les pressions latérales sur le tube de 
la couronne. Nous vous recommandons de n’utiliser que deux 
doigts et de faire levier avec l’ongle pour tirer la couronne.

Ne tirez jamais la couronne dans un environnement humide ou 
dans l’eau. L’étanchéité de votre montre n’est garantie qu’avec 
la couronne poussée contre le boîtier.

changement de fuseau horaire

Si vous changez de fuseau horaire, il vous suffit 
d’actionner le poussoir-sélecteur (positionné 
à 10 h) par pressions successives pour amener à 
12 h la ville correspondant à votre nouveau fuseau 
horaire.

Chaque pression sur le poussoir provoque trois 
changements simultanés: le saut de l’aiguille des 
heures (par sauts d’une heure), l’avancée coordon-
née du disque des villes et du disque des 24 heures 
progressant tous deux dans le sens anti-horaire.

La progression de l’aiguille des minutes n’est pas 
affectée par cette manipulation.

Remarque: Pressez et relâchez complètement le poussoir-
sélecteur avant chaque nouvelle pression.

Si vous ne voyagez pas, le disque des villes reste statique tan-
dis que le disque des 24 heures qui est connecté aux aiguilles, 
suit la progression du temps en tournant dans le sens anti-
horaire. La combinaison du disque des villes et du disque 
des 24 heures vous permet de lire en permanence l'heure des 
24 fuseaux horaires du globe.



27ENTRETIEN 
RÉVISION

certificat d’origine

Votre montre Patek Philippe est accompagnée 
d’un certificat d’origine mentionnant notam-
ment ses numéros de mouvement et de boîtier. 
Ce document doit être dûment daté et signé par 
le détaillant agréé Patek Philippe et obligatoire-
ment complété à votre nom. Il atteste l’authenti-
cité de votre garde-temps et fait office de garantie 
internationale, valable deux ans à partir de la date 
d’achat. Les numéros individuels de boîtier et de 
mouvement de chaque montre sont archivés dans 
les « livres d’établissement » de la manufacture. 
En indiquant ces informations, vous pouvez vous 
inscrire dans le Registre des propriétaires Patek 
Philippe afin de recevoir à titre gracieux le Magazine 
International Patek Philippe.

poinçon patek philippe 

Label de qualité globale, le Poinçon 
Patek Philippe s’applique à l’ensemble 
de la montre finie, en incluant le mou-
vement, le boîtier, le cadran, les 

aiguilles, les poussoirs, les bracelets et les fermoirs, 
ainsi que tous les autres éléments concourant à la 
bonne marche ou à la perfection extérieure d’un 
garde-temps. Couvrant à la fois les aspects tech-
niques, fonctionnels et esthétiques, il ne met pas 
seulement en valeur la bienfacture de la montre, 
mais aussi sa précision et sa fiabilité, ainsi que la 
qualité du service. Il intègre par là même tous les 
savoir-faire et signes distinctifs liés à la concep-
tion, à la fabrication et à l’entretien à long terme 
d’un garde-temps d’exception.



28 contrôles

Les mouvements et les montres finies sont sou-
mis à une série de tests techniques et esthétiques 
portant notamment sur la précision, la réserve de 
marche, la fiabilité, l’étanchéité et l’aspect exté-
rieur. Votre montre automatique, une fois assem-
blée, aura fonctionné plusieurs semaines avant de 
quitter la manufacture et elle remplit parfaitement 
les exigences ultra-rigoureuses du Poinçon Patek 
Philippe.

précision

La précision de marche des montres Patek Philippe 
est contrôlée à plusieurs étapes de la produc-
tion, sur les mouvements seuls, puis emboîtés. 
Le contrôle final se déroule sur un simulateur de 
porter et il doit répondre aux normes de précision 
Patek Philippe suivantes : 

Pour les calibres dont le diamètre est supérieur ou égal à 
20 mm, la précision de marche doit être comprise dans la 
plage de [–3; +2] s/24 h.

La précision d’une montre se mesure à sa régula-
rité. Un mouvement qui avance ou retarde est exact 
si cette avance ou ce retard journalier est constant. 
Cet écart peut être aisément corrigé. Le dernier 
test que devra subir votre montre sera celui de 
son fonctionnement à votre poignet. La nature de 
votre tempérament ou de vos activités peut être la 
cause de légères irrégularités. De même, les varia-
tions de position, de température ou de pression, 
les champs magnétiques (tels que ceux générés 
par la plupart des équipements électroniques, por-
tiques de sécurité ou appareils électroménagers), 
les vibrations et bien d’autres facteurs peuvent 
affecter la précision.



29Si vous deviez constater un tel dérèglement, 
n’hésitez pas à déposer votre montre chez un 
détaillant agréé Patek Philippe ou un centre de 
service agréé, qui prendra les mesures nécessaires 
pour régler votre garde-temps selon vos exigences.

étanchéité

Votre montre est dotée de joints et fermetures 
conçus pour protéger le mouvement de la pous-
sière, de l’humidité et de tout risque de détério-
ration en cas d’immersion. Nous vous suggérons 
toutefois d’éviter qu’elle n’entre en contact avec 
l’eau si elle est munie d’un bracelet en cuir.

Il est recommandé de faire effectuer un test 
d’étanchéité sur votre montre chaque année. Cette 
procédure simple ne prend que quelques minutes 
dans un point de vente équipé à cet effet.

révision

Nous vous recommandons de faire réviser votre 
montre au moins une fois tous les trois à cinq ans. 
Il vous suffit pour cela de la remettre (éventuel-
lement de l’envoyer) à un détaillant ou un centre 
de service agréé Patek Philippe. Vous aurez ainsi 
l’assurance qu’elle sera confiée à un horloger qua-
lifié Patek Philippe, à Genève ou dans un centre de 
service agréé à travers le monde.



30 L’horloger démontera complètement le mouve-
ment, nettoiera tous ses composants, le vérifiera 
et le lubrifiera lors du remontage. Après avoir testé 
son bon fonctionnement et procédé, si nécessaire, 
au réglage de l’échappement, il gardera encore 
la montre deux semaines supplémentaires afin 
de régler la marche. L’ensemble du service peut 
prendre plusieurs semaines – le temps nécessaire 
pour réaliser tous les tests et contrôles permettant 
de répondre aux normes de qualité Patek Philippe.

Pour toute question concernant l’entretien de votre montre, 
ou pour obtenir l’adresse du centre de service agréé 
Patek Philippe le plus proche, veuillez contacter notre 
Service Clients International, à Genève, ou consulter notre 
site Internet  www.patek.com.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MOUVEMENT 

MOUVEMENT MÉCANIQUE À REMONTAGE AUTOMATIQUE 

CALIBRE 240 HU

DIaMÈtrE 27,50 mm

HaUtEUr  3,88 mm

NOMBRE DE COMPOSANTS 239

NOMBRE DE RUBIS 33

RÉSERVE DE MARCHE Min. 48 heures

MASSE OSCILLANTE Mini-rotor en or 22 ct.,  
remontage unidirectionnel

baLancIEr  Gyromax®

frÉQUEncE  21 600 alternances/heure (3 Hz)

SPIraL  Spiromax®

SIGnE DIStInctIf Poinçon Patek Philippe

affichages

– Heures et minutes

– Disque des villes

– Disque des 24 heures avec indication jour/nuit par la couleur  
et les symboles soleil/lune

poussoir-sélecteur des fuseauX horaires  
situé à 10 h

Correction synchronisée des indications par sauts d’une heure 
pour l’aiguille des heures et par 1/24e de tour (15°) dans le sens 
anti-horaire pour les disques « villes » et « 24 heures »





KALIBER 240 HU  
weltzeituhr
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WELTZEITUHREN

Die Weltzeituhren von Patek Philippe genießen 
unter Vielfliegern und Liebhabern mechanischer 
Uhren wahren Kultstatus. Mit ihrem einzigartigen 
Mechanismus zeigen sie auf einen Blick sowohl die 
Ortszeit als auch die Uhrzeiten aller 24 Zeitzonen 
der Welt an. 

Das Uhrwerk Kaliber 240 HU mit automatischem 
Aufzug überzeugt trotz seiner Komplexität durch 
eine beispielhaft einfache Bedienung. Der Mittel-
kreis des Zifferblattes zeigt mit Stunden- und Minu-
tenzeiger die Ortszeit und ist von zwei beweglichen 
Ringscheiben umrahmt. Die äußere trägt 24 Orts-
namen, die die 24 Zeitzonen repräsentieren. Die 
innere trägt eine 24-Stundenskala mit einem dunk-
leren Bereich für die Nachtstunden, für die auch 
die kleine Mondsichel steht, und einen helleren 
Teil mit Sonnensymbol für die Tagesstunden. Diese 
Scheibe dreht sich im Gegenuhrzeigersinn.

Die Ortszeit entspricht der Zeitzone des Ortes, 
der oben auf dem Zifferblatt bei 12 Uhr steht. 
Die Uhrzeiten der 23 anderen Zeitzonen sind 
auf einen Blick ersichtlich durch die Ziffer auf 
der 24-Stundenscheibe unterhalb des jeweiligen 
Ortsnamens. Aber ihren größten Trumpf spielt 
die Uhr auf Reisen aus, wenn Sie die Zeitzonen 
wechseln. Dies geschieht ohne große Umstände 
und ohne das Uhrwerk anzuhalten und im Kopf 
den Zeitunterschied auszurechnen. Es genügt der 
Zeitzonen-Wahldrücker bei 10 Uhr, mit dem Sie 
die Ortsscheibe Schritt für Schritt weiterbewegen 
können, bis die gewünschte Zeitzone (Ortsname) 
bei 12 Uhr steht. 



36 Mit jedem Betätigen des Zeitzonen-Wahldrückers 
rückt der Stundenzeiger für die Ortszeit um jeweils 
eine Stunde weiter, während sich die Orts- und die 
24-Stundenscheibe um je einen Schritt im Gegen-
uhrzeigersinn bewegen. Dank einer genialen pa-
tentierten Kupplungsmechanik wird der Minuten-
zeiger dadurch nicht im Geringsten beeinflusst und 
bewegt sich mit beispielhafter Präzision weiter. 
Diese Zeitkorrektur, bei der ein Drücker gleich-
zeitig drei Funktionen steuert, ist eine Exklusivität 
der Patek Philippe Weltzeituhren.

Position 1:
Aufziehen

Position 2:
Zeigerstellen

1 2

Stundenzeiger

Zeitzonen-
Wahldrücker 

Ortsscheibe

Minutenzeiger

24-Stundenscheibe



37BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

aufzugskrone

Das Aufziehen (Position 1) und Zeigerstellen (Posi-
tion 2) erfolgt mit Hilfe der Aufzugskrone.

aufziehen

Ihre Uhr besitzt ein Uhrwerk mit automatischem 
Aufzug. Die Bewegungen Ihres Handgelenkes setzen 
eine Schwungmasse in Bewegung, die die Zugfeder 
spannt, wo die Energie gespeichert wird. Wenn die 
Uhr nicht getragen wird, aber vollständig aufgezo-
gen ist, verfügt sie über eine Gangreserve von min-
destens 48 Stunden. Falls die Uhr nach längerem 
Nichttragen stehen bleibt, kann sie mit ca. zehn 
Umdrehungen der Aufzugskrone auch manuell auf-
gezogen werden. Ziehen Sie die Uhr auf, bevor Sie 
diese anlegen. Sie vermeiden dadurch seitlichen 
Druck auf die Aufzugswelle, der im Lauf der Jahre 
das Aufzugsrohr in Mitleidenschaft ziehen könnte.

zeigerstellen 

Gehen Sie zum Einstellen der Uhrzeit wie folgt 
vor : 

1. Betätigen Sie den Zeitzonen-Wahldrücker bei 10 
Uhr so oft, bis der Ortsname, der Ihre Zeitzone 
repräsentiert, bei 12 Uhr steht. 

2. Ziehen Sie die Aufzugskrone und drehen Sie die 
Zeiger vor- oder rückwärts auf die Uhrzeit ihrer 
Zeitzone. Achten Sie darauf, dass beim Pfeilin-
dex unter dem Ortsnamen bei 12 Uhr auf der 
24-Stundenscheibe die richtige Tagesstunde der 
Ortszeit angezeigt wird. 



38 Drücken Sie die Aufzugskrone wieder ans Gehäuse.

Nach Abschluss dieser Einstellungen stimmt die 
durch die Zeiger angezeigte Ortszeit mit jener Zeit 
überein, die auf der 24-Stundenscheibe unterhalb 
des Pfeilindexes unter dem Ortsnamen bei 12 Uhr 
(oben auf dem Zifferblatt) abgelesen werden kann. 

Achtung : Nehmen Sie die Uhr zum Verstellen der Zeiger 
vom Handgelenk. Sie vermeiden dadurch seitlichen Druck 
auf das Aufzugsrohr. Benützen Sie zum Ziehen der Krone 
die Fingernägel und drehen Sie die Krone zwischen zwei 
Fingerspitzen. 

Ziehen Sie die Krone keinesfalls in feuchter Umgebung oder im 
Wasser. Die Wasserdichtheit Ihrer Uhr ist nur bei gedrückter 
Krone gewährleistet.

wechsel der zeitzone

Falls Sie in eine andere Zeitzone reisen, brauchen 
Sie nur den Zeitzonen-Wahldrücker bei 10 Uhr so 
oft zu betätigen, bis der Ortsname für ihre neue 
Zeitzone bei 12 Uhr steht.

Jedes Betätigen des Drückers löst gleichzeitig drei 
Korrekturen aus : der Stundenzeiger rückt in Ein-
Stundenschritten im Uhrzeigersinn vor, die Orts- 
und die 24-Stundenscheibe bewegen sich mitein-
ander im Gegenuhrzeigersinn.

Der Gang des Minutenzeigers wird durch diese 
Korrektur nicht beeinträchtigt.

Hinweis : Betätigen sie den Drücker jeweils vollständig und 
lassen Sie ihn ganz los, bevor Sie ihn erneut drücken. 

Während Sie am selben Ort verbleiben, bewegt sich die Orts-
scheibe nicht, während die mit dem Zeigerwerk verbundene 
24-Stundenscheibe sich mit dem Lauf der Zeit im Gegenuhr-
zeigersinn dreht. Das Zusammenspiel der Orts- und 24-Stun-
denscheiben erlaubt es Ihnen, jederzeit die Uhrzeiten in allen 
24 Zeitzonen der Welt abzulesen.



39UNTERHALT 
REVISION

ursprungszertifikat

Ihre Uhr wird mit einem Ursprungszertifikat aus-
geliefert, in dem die Werk- und Gehäusenummern 
vermerkt sind. Es muss unbedingt datiert, durch den 
offiziellen Patek Philippe-Konzessionär sig niert 
und mit Ihrem Namen ausgefüllt sein. Es garantiert 
die Echtheit der Uhr und dient als Garantieschein 
für die Dauer von zwei Jahren ab Kaufdatum. Die 
individuellen Werk- und Gehäusenummern jeder 
Uhr werden in den Archivbüchern der Manufaktur 
vermerkt. Mit diesen Informationen können Sie 
sich im Register der Besitzer von Patek Philippe 
Uhren eintragen lassen, damit Sie kostenlos das 
Internationale Patek Philippe Magazin erhalten.

patek philippe siegel

Das Patek Philippe Siegel gilt als um-
fassendes Gütezeichen für die Uhr in 
ihrer Gesamtheit, also inklusive Uhr-
werk, Gehäuse, Zifferblatt, Zeiger, 

Drücker, Armband und Schließe, sowie alle ande-
ren Merkmale, die zum guten Gang und der ästhe-
tische Perfektion des Zeitmessers beitragen. Es gilt 
für die technischen, funktionalen und ästhetischen 
Aspekte, aber auch für die Ganggenauigkeit und 
Zuverlässigkeit sowie die Qualität des Kunden-
dienstes. Er gilt zudem für das ganze Know-how 
und alle Besonderheiten, die für die Entwicklung, 
Fertigung und den langfristigen Unterhalt eines 
außergewöhnlichen Zeitmessers erforderlich sind. 
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Die Uhrwerke und kompletten Uhren werden ei-
ner Reihe technischer und visueller Kontrollen 
unterzogen, bei denen insbesondere die Gang-
genauigkeit, die Aufzugsgeschwindigkeit, die 
Gangreserve, die Zuverlässigkeit, Wasserdichtheit 
und äußeren Aspekte geprüft werden. Ihre Uhr mit 
automatischem Aufzug ist nach der Fertigstellung 
einige Wochen gelaufen, bevor sie die Manufak-
tur verlassen hat und erfüllt vollumfänglich die 
strengen Anforderungen des Patek Philippe Siegels.

ganggenauigkeit

Die Ganggenauigkeit der Patek Philippe Uhren wird 
bei mehreren Produktionsschritten, bei den Uhr-
werken allein sowie fertig ins Gehäuse eingeschalt 
geprüft. Die Endkontrolle erfolgt am Tragsimulator 
und muss folgende Patek Philippe Präzisionsvorga-
ben erfüllen : 

Für Kaliber mit einem Durchmesser von 20 mm oder 
größer muss sich die Ganggenauigkeit im Bereich von 
[–3 ; +2] s/24 h bewegen.

Die Präzision einer Uhr zeigt sich am regelmäßi-
gen Gang. Ein Uhrwerk, das vor- oder nachgeht, 
ist genau, wenn dieser tägliche Vor- oder Nachgang 
konstant gleich ausfällt. Eine solche Abweichung 
kann auf einfache Weise korrigiert werden. Der 
letzte Test Ihrer Uhr erfolgt an Ihrem Handgelenk. 
Ihr Temperament oder die Art Ihrer körperlichen 
Aktivitäten können leichte Unregelmäßigkeiten 
bewirken. Auch Änderungen der Lage, Temperatur 
oder des Luftdrucks, Einflüsse von Magnetfeldern 
(wie sie von den meisten Elektronikgeräten, Sicher-
heitsschleusen, Haushaltsgeräten u.ä. erzeugt wer-
den), Vibrationen und weitere Faktoren können 
die Präzision beeinträchtigen.



41Wenn Sie solche Unregelmäßigkeiten feststellen, 
dann zögern Sie nicht, Ihre Uhr zu einer autorisier-
ten Patek Philippe Verkaufsstelle oder einem offizi-
ellen Service Center zu bringen, wo man die nöti-
gen Vorkehrungen treffen wird, um Ihre Uhr Ihren 
Anforderungen einsprechend einzuregulieren.

wasserdichtheit

Ihre Uhr ist mit Dichtungen und Schließvorrichtun-
gen versehen, um das Uhrwerk vor Staub, Feuch-
tigkeit und Beschädigung beim Eintauchen der Uhr 
zu schützen. Wir empfehlen Ihnen trotzdem, den 
direkten Kontakt mit Wasser zu vermeiden, falls 
die Uhr mit einem Lederarmband ausgestattet ist.

Es ist ratsam, Ihre Uhr jährlich einem Wasserdicht-
heitstest zu unterziehen. Dies geschieht durch eine 
einfache Kontrolle, die bei einer gut ausgerüsteten 
Verkaufsstelle nur wenige Minuten dauert. 

revision

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihre Uhr alle drei bis fünf 
Jahre revidieren zu lassen. Am besten bringen 
oder senden Sie Ihre Uhr zu einer offiziellen Patek 
Philippe-Verkaufsstelle oder einem autorisierten 
Service Center. Sie erhalten dadurch die Gewähr, 
dass Ihre Uhr in die Hände eines qualifizierten 
Patek Philippe Uhrmachers in Genf oder einem 
autorisierten Service Center gelangt. 

Der Uhrmacher wird das Uhrwerk vollständig zer-
legen, alle Einzelteile reinigen und prüfen und sie 
beim Wiederzusammensetzen ölen. Nach einer 
eingehenden Prüfung aller Funktionen und einer 
eventuellen Regulierung der Hemmung kümmert 
er sich noch zwei Wochen lang um die Feinregu-
lierung der Ganggenauigkeit Ihrer Uhr. 



42 Die ganze Revision kann mehrere Wochen dauern, 
da jede Uhr die kompletten Testreihen durchlaufen 
muss, um die hohen Qualitätsvorgaben von Patek 
 Philippe zu erfüllen.

Wenden Sie sich für alle Fragen bezüglich des Unterhalts Ihrer 
Uhr und für die Adresse des nächsten autorisierten Patek 
 Philippe Service Centers an unseren internationalen Kunden-
dienst in Genf oder besuchen Sie unsere Website im Internet 
unter www.patek.com.
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TECHNISCHE MERKMALE DES UHRWERKS 

MECHANISCHES UHRWERK MIT AUTOMATISCHEM AUFZUG 

KALIBER 240 HU

DURCHMESSER 27,50 mm

HÖHE  3,88 mm

ANZAHL EINZELTEILE 239

ANZAHL RUBINE 33

GANGRESERVE Min. 48 Stunden

SCHWUNGMASSE Dezentraler Minirotor  
aus 22 K Gold

UnrUH  Gyromax®

frEQUEnZ  21 600 Halbschwingungen/Stunde 
(3 Hz)

SPIraLE Spiromax®

BESONDERES MERKMAL Patek Philippe Siegel

anzeigen

– Stunden und Minuten

– Ortsscheibe

– 24-Stundenscheibe mit Tag-/Nacht-Anzeige durch Farbgebung 
und Sonnen-/Mondsymbole

zeitzonen-wahldrÜcker Bei 10 uhr

Synchronisierte Korrektur der Anzeigen durch Stundensprünge 
des ringförmigen Stundenzeigers im Uhrzeigersinn und 
1/24-Drehungen (15°) der Orts- und 24-Stundenscheiben im 
Gegenuhrzeigersinn.





CALIBRO 240 HU  
ora universale
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OROLOGI ORA
UNIVERSALE

Gli orologi Ora Universale di Patek Philippe sono 
modelli-culto dei grandi viaggiatori e degli intendi-
tori appassionati di bella meccanica. Dotati di un 
meccanismo inedito, indicano simultaneamente 
l’ora locale e l’ora dei 24 fusi orari del mondo.

Malgrado la complessità del calibro 240 HU a 
carica automatica, sono di una semplicità d’im-
piego esemplare. Sulla parte centrale del quadrante 
le lancette di ore/minuti mostrano l’ora locale 
e sono circondate da due dischi mobili. Il disco 
esterno indica i nomi di 24 località che rappre-
sentano i 24 fusi orari. Il disco interno è graduato 
su 24 ore, con una parte scura per la notte, sot-
tolineata da una luna, ed una parte chiara per il 
giorno, contraddistinta da un sole ; il disco gira in 
senso antiorario.

L’ora locale corrisponde al fuso (nome della loca-
lità) indicato a ore 12 (in alto nel quadrante). In 
ogni momento potete leggere l’ora degli altri 
23 fusi sul disco 24 ore che porta i nomi di tutte 
le altre località. Ma è in viaggio, quando si cambia 
fuso orario, che il vostro orologio rivela il suo mag-
gior pregio. Non occorrono manipolazioni fasti-
diose. Non c’è bisogno di fermare il movimento 
e di calcolare mentalmente la differenza tra i due 
fusi. Mediante il pulsante di selezione situato a ore 
10 potete semplicemente fare avanzare, uno scatto 
dopo l’altro, il disco delle località allo scopo di 
condurre il fuso (località) desiderato alle ore 12.



48 Ciascuna pressione permette simultaneamente di 
far avanzare di un’ora la lancetta dell’ora locale 
e allo stesso tempo di far indietreggiare di uno 
scatto il disco delle 24 ore e il disco delle loca-
lità. Grazie ad un ingegnoso sistema di innesto 
brevettato, questi cambiamenti non influiscono in 
nessun modo sulla lancetta dei minuti che conti-
nua ad indicare il tempo con precisione esemplare. 
Questa modalità di correzione istantanea, con tre 
comandi su un solo pulsante, è un’esclusiva degli 
orologi Ora Universale di Patek Philippe.

Posizione 1:
Carica

Posizione 2:
Messa all’ora

1 2

Lancetta 
delle ore

Pulsante di 
selezione 

dei fusi orari

Lancetta dei minuti

Disco 
delle 

località

Disco delle 24 ore



49ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 

corona di carica

La carica (posizione 1) e e la messa all’ora (posi-
zione 2) si effettuano mediante la corona di carica.

carica

Il vostro orologio è dotato di un movimento a 
carica automatica. Sono i gesti del vostro polso 
che, mediante la massa oscillante, consentono di 
armare la molla del bariletto e di immagazzinare 
energia. Non al polso e completamente carico, il 
vostro orologio beneficia di una riserva di carica 
minima di 48 ore. Se il vostro orologio si è fer-
mato in quanto rimasto a riposo per un periodo 
superiore alla riserva di carica, caricatelo a mano 
(dando circa 10 giri di corona in senso orario). 
È preferibile effettuare la carica manuale non al 
polso per evitare pressioni laterali che a lungo 
andare rischierebbero di danneggiare il canotto 
dell’albero di carica.

messa all’ora

Per effettuare la messa all’ora, procedete nel modo 
seguente : 

1. Azionate il pulsante di selezione situato a ore 10 
con pressioni successive per posizionare a ore 12 
la località corrispondente al vostro fuso orario.

2. Tirate la corona di carica e spostate le lancette 
avanti o indietro fino a che il disco delle 24 ore 
indichi la vostra ora locale davanti all’indice a 
freccia della località situata a ore 12.

Spingete la corona di carica contro la cassa.



50 Una volta effettuate queste operazioni, la località 
e l’ora indicate sul disco 24 ore di fronte all’indice 
a freccia a ore 12 (in alto nel quadrante) corrispon-
dono all’ora locale indicata dalle lancette.

Attenzione : È preferibile effettuare la messa all’ora con 
l’orologio non al polso per evitare pressioni laterali sul canotto 
dell’albero di carica. Vi raccomandiamo di usare solo due dita 
e di fare leva con l’unghia per tirare la corona.

Non tirate mai la corona in un ambiente umido o in acqua. 
L’impermeabilità del vostro orologio è garantita solo a corona 
spinta contro la cassa.

camBiamento di fuso orario

Se cambiate fuso orario, vi basta azionare il pul-
sante di selezione (situato a ore 10) con pressioni 
successive per portare a ore 12 la località corri-
spondente al vostro nuovo fuso orario.

Ogni pressione sul pulsante provoca tre cambia-
menti simultanei : il salto della lancetta delle ore 
(a scatti di un’ora), l’avanzata coordinata del disco 
delle località e di quello delle 24 ore che si muo-
vono ambedue in senso anti-orario.

La marcia della lancetta dei minuti non viene alte-
rata da questa manipolazione.

Avvertenza : Premete e rilasciate completamente il pul-
sante di selezione prima di esercitare una nuova pressione.

Se non state viaggiando, il disco delle località rimane statico, 
mentre il disco delle 24 ore, che è connesso alle lancette, segue 
la progressione del tempo girando in senso anti-orario. La 
combinazione del disco delle località e del disco delle 24 ore 
vi permette di leggere in permanenza l’ora dei 24 fusi orari 
del globo.



51MANUTENZIONE 
REVISIONE

certificato d’origine

Il vostro orologio Patek Philippe è accompagnato da 
un Certificato d’Origine che in particolare riporta i 
numeri del movimento e della cassa. Questo certi-
ficato deve essere debitamente datato e firmato dal 
concessionario autorizzato Patek Philippe e obbli-
gatoriamente completato con il vostro nome. Esso 
attesta l’autenticità dell’orologio e fa funzione di 
garanzia internazionale valevole due anni dalla 
data d’acquisto. I numeri individuali incisi sul 
movimento e sulla cassa di ciascun orologio sono 
archiviati nei registri (« livres d’établissement ») 
della manifattura. Indicando queste informazioni, 
potete iscrivervi al Registro dei Proprietari Patek 
Philippe al fine di ricevere a titolo di omaggio la 
Rivista Internazionale Patek Philippe.

sigillo patek philippe

Marchio di qualità globale, il Sigillo 
Patek Philippe si applica all’orologio 
finito nel suo insieme, e comprende il 
movimento, la cassa, il quadrante, le 

lancette, i pulsanti, i bracciali ed i fermagli, nonché 
tutti gli altri elementi che concorrono alla marcia 
regolare o alla perfezione esteriore di un segna-
tempo. Coprendo complessivamente gli aspetti 
tecnici, funzionali ed estetici, non si limita a met-
tere in valore la bienfacture dell’orologio, ma anche 
la sua precisione ed affidabilità, nonché la qualità 
del servizio. Esso riunisce così tutti i savoir-faire ed 
i segni distintivi legati alla progettazione, alla fab-
bricazione ed alla manutenzione a lungo termine 
di un segnatempo d’eccezione.
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I movimenti e gli orologi finiti sono soggetti ad 
una serie di test tecnici ed estetici riguardanti in 
particolare la precisione, la velocità di ricarica, 
la riserva di carica, l’affidabilità, l’impermeabilità 
e l’aspetto esteriore. Il vostro orologio a carica 
automatica, una volta assemblato, ha funzionato 
parecchie settimane prima di lasciare la mani-
fattura ed è perfettamente conforme ai requisiti 
ultrarigorosi del Sigillo Patek Philippe.

precisione

La precisione di marcia degli orologi Patek Philippe 
viene controllata in diverse fasi della produzione, 
prima sui movimenti a sé stanti e poi dopo l’inse-
rimento nella cassa. Il controllo finale viene effet-
tuato su un apparecchio che simula i movimenti 
del polso e l’orologio deve rispondere alle seguenti 
norme di precisione Patek Philippe : 

Per i calibri di diametro uguale o superiore a 20 mm, la pre-
cisione di marcia deve essere compresa tra –3 e +2 secondi/ 
giorno.

La precisione di un orologio si misura dalla sua 
regolarità. Un movimento che avanza o che ritarda 
è esatto se l’avanzamento o ritardo giornaliero è 
costante. Questo scarto può essere agevolmente 
corretto. L’ultimo test a cui dovrà essere sotto-
posto il vostro orologio sarà quello del funziona-
mento al vostro polso. La natura del vostro tem-
peramento, o delle vostre attività possono essere 
causa di lievi irregolarità. D’altra parte, anche le 
variazioni di posizione, i campi magnetici (gene-
rati dalla maggior parte dei dispositivi elettronici, 
di sicurezza o elettrodomestici), le vibrazioni e 
molti altri fattori possono influire sulla precisione.



53Se doveste constatare irregolarità di questo tipo, 
non esitate ad affidare il vostro orologio ad un 
concessionario autorizzato Patek Philippe o ad 
un centro di servizio autorizzato che adotterà le 
misure necessarie per regolare il vostro segna-
tempo secondo le vostre esigenze.

impermeaBilità

Il vostro orologio è munito di guarnizioni e chiu-
sure concepite per proteggere il movimento dalla 
polvere, dall’umidità e da ogni rischio di deterio-
ramento in caso di immersione. Vi suggeriamo tut-
tavia di evitare che entri in contatto con l’acqua se 
è montato su un cinturino in cuoio. 

Vi consigliamo di sottoporre l'orologio ad un 
test di impermeabilità almeno una volta all’anno. 
Questa procedura richiede solo pochi minuti e si 
effettua presso un punto vendita abilitato.

revisione

Vi consigliamo di sottoporre l’orologio per una 
revisione almeno una volta ogni tre/cinque anni, 
portandolo da un concessionario o in un centro di 
servizio autorizzato Patek Philippe. Avrete così la 
sicurezza che l’orologio sarà affidato ad un mae-
stro orologiaio qualificato presso Patek Philippe, 
a Ginevra. 

L’orologiaio smonterà completamente il movi-
mento, pulirà tutti i suoi componenti, lo verificherà 
e lo lubrificherà in corso di montaggio. Dopo aver 
controllato il buon funzionamento dell’orologio 
e proceduto se necessario alla regolazione dello 
scappamento, lo tratterrà presso di sé almeno altre 
due settimane allo scopo di regolarne la marcia. 



54 L’insieme del servizio potrà durare diverse setti-
mane – il tempo necessario per effettuare tutti i 
test e controlli che permettono di rispondere alle 
norme di qualità Patek Philippe.

Per qualsiasi informazione relativa alla manutenzione del 
vostro orologio, o per ottenere l’indirizzo del centro di servi-
zio autorizzato Patek Philippe più vicino, vogliate contattare 
il nostro Servizio Internazionale Clienti, a Ginevra, oppure 
consultare il nostro sito internet www.patek.com.
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CARATTERISTICHE DEL MOVIMENTO 

MOVIMENTO MECCANICO A CARICA AUTOMATICA 

CALIBRO 240 HU

DIAMETRO 27,50 mm

SPESSorE  3,88 mm

NUMERO DI COMPONENTI 239

NUMERO DI RUBINI 33

RISERVA DI CARICA Min. 48 ore

MASSA OSCILLANTE Mini-rotore unidirezionale  
in oro 22 ct.

bILancIErE  Gyromax®

frEQUEnZa  21 600 alternanze/ora (3 Hz)

SPIraLE  Spiromax®

SEGNO DISTINTIVO Sigillo Patek Philippe

indicazioni sul quadrante

– Ore e minuti

– Disco delle località

– Disco delle 24 ore con indicazione giorno/notte di diverso 
colore  
e simboli sole/luna

pulsante di selezione fusi orari situato a ore 10

Correzione sincronizzata delle indicazioni a scatti di un’ora per  
la lancetta delle ore e di 1/24o di giro (15°) in senso anti-orario per  
i dischi « località » e « 24 ore »
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RELOJES HORA 
UNIVERSAL

Los relojes Hora Universal de Patek Philippe 
son modelos de culto de grandes viajeros y de fer-
vientes conocedores de la mecánica bella. Dotados 
con un inédito mecanismo, indican simultánea-
mente la hora local y la hora de los 24 husos hora-
rios del globo.

A pesar de la complejidad del calibre 240 HU de 
cuerda automática, son de una simplicidad de 
utilización ejemplar. La parte central de la esfera 
es la que lleva las agujas horas/minutos que indi-
can la hora local y esta entornada por dos discos 
móviles. El disco exterior indica el nombre de las  
24 ciudades que representan los husos horarios. El 
disco interior está graduado en 24 horas, con una 
parte sombreada para la noche, señalada por una 
luna, y una parte clara para el día, señalada con un 
sol; gira en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj.

La hora local corresponde al huso horario (nombre 
de la ciudad) indicada a las 12 h (arriba de la esfera). 
En un momento podrá leer la hora de los otros  
23 husos en el disco de 24 horas viendo el nombre 
de cada ciudad. Pero es viajando, a partir de un 
cambio de huso horario, que su reloj desvela su 
mayor destreza. No son necesarias manipulaciones 
fastidiosas. No es necesario parar el movimiento 
y calcular mentalmente la diferencia entre los dos 
husos. Con la ayuda del pulsador-selector situado 
a las 10 h, puede simplemente hacer avanzar, uno 
por uno, el disco de las ciudades con el fin de situar 
el huso (ciudad) deseado en las 12.



60 Cada presión permite avanzar simultáneamente 
una hora la aguja de la hora local al mismo tiempo 
que retrocede un paso el disco de las 24 horas y 
el disco de las ciudades. Gracias a un ingenioso 
sistema de embrague patentado, estos cambios 
no influyen para nada en la aguja de minutos, la 
cual continúa indicando el tiempo con una preci-
sión ejemplar. Este modo de corrección instantá-
nea, con tres comandos para un solo pulsador, es 
una exclusividad de los relojes Hora Universal de  
Patek Philippe.

Posición 1:
Cuerda

Posición 2:
Puesta en hora

1 2

Aguja  
de horas

Pulsador-
selector de 

los husos 
horarios

Aguja de minutos

Disco de 
ciudades

Disco de 24 horas
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corona para dar cuerda

La cuerda manual (posición 1) y la puesta en hora 
(posición 2) se realizan con la corona.

cuerda

Su reloj está provisto de un movimiento de cuerda 
automática. Es al mover la muñeca y gracias a la 
masa oscilante, que el muelle de barrilete se carga 
y la energía se almacena. Fuera de su muñeca y con 
toda la cuerda dada, su reloj cuenta con una reserva 
de marcha de mínimo 48 horas. Si se ha parado 
debido a que el tiempo de reposo ha sido superior 
a la reserva de marcha, se recomienda dar cuerda 
manual (aproximadamente 10 vueltas de corona en 
el sentido de las agujas del reloj). Es aconsejable 
dar cuerda al reloj sin estar puesto en la muñeca 
para evitar presiones laterales, las cuales repetidas 
en el tiempo podrían dañar el tubo de la corona.

puesta en hora

Para poner el reloj en hora, proceda de la forma 
siguiente: 

1. Accione el pulsador-selector situado a las  
10 horas presionando sucesivamente hasta situar 
la ciudad correspondiente a su huso horario en 
las 12 horas.

2. Tire de la corona y desplace las agujas en un 
sentido u otro hasta que el disco de 24 horas 
indique su hora local delante del índice flecha 
de la ciudad situada a las 12 horas.

Reponga la corona contra la caja.



62 Una vez realizadas estas operaciones, la cuidad y 
la hora indicadas en el disco de 24 horas frente al 
índice flecha de las 12 horas (arriba de la esfera) 
corresponderán a la hora local indicada por las 
agujas.

Atención: Se recomienda dar cuerda sin que el reloj esté 
puesto en la muñeca para evitar las presiones laterales en el 
tubo de la corona. Le recomendamos que utilice sólo los dedos 
y hacer palanca con la uña para extraer la corona.

No extraiga nunca la corona en un entorno húmedo o en el 
agua. La estanqueidad de su reloj sólo tiene garantía si la 
corona está apretada contra la caja.

camBio de huso horario

Para modificar el huso horario, es suficiente con 
accionar el pulsador-selector (posicionado en las 
10 horas) con presiones sucesivas para hacer llegar 
a las 12 horas la ciudad correspondiente a su nuevo 
huso horario.

Cada presión sobre el pulsador provoca tres cam-
bios simultáneos: el salto de la aguja de las horas 
(por saltos de una hora), el avance coordinado del 
disco de las ciudades y el disco de las 24 horas que 
giran los dos en el sentido anti-horario.

La progresión de la aguja de los minutos no se ve 
afectada por esta manipulación.

Nota: Presione y suelte completamente el pulsador-selector 
antes de una nueva presión.

Si no viaja, el disco de las ciudades se queda estático, en 
cambio el disco de las 24 horas que está conectado a las agu-
jas, sigue la progresión del tiempo girando en sentido anti-
horario. La combinación del disco de las ciudades y del disco 
de las 24 horas le permite leer permanentemente la hora de los  
24 husos horarios del globo.
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revisiÓn

certificado de origen

Su reloj Patek Philippe va acompañado de un 
Certificado de Origen que indica entre otras cosas, 
sus números de movimiento y de caja. Este docu-
mento debe ser debidamente fechado y firmado 
por el distribuidor autorizado Patek Philippe y 
obligatoriamente cumplimentado con su nom-
bre. Certifica la autenticidad de su reloj y sirve de 
garantía internacional, válida dos años a partir de 
la fecha de compra. Los números individuales de 
caja y movimiento de cada reloj están archivados 
en los Libros de establecimiento de la manufactura. 
Indicando esta información, puede inscribirse en 
el Registro de Propietarios de Patek Philippe con 
el fin de recibir gratuitamente la Revista Internacional 
Patek Philippe.

sello patek philippe

Sello de calidad global, el sello Patek 
Philippe se aplica a todo el reloj aca-
bado, englobando a la vez el movi-
miento, la caja, la esfera, las agujas, los 

pulsadores, las correas, los cierres, así como los 
otros elementos que contribuyen al buen funcio-
namiento o a la perfección externa del reloj. Cubre 
a la vez los aspectos técnicos, funcionales y estéti-
cos, no poniendo únicamente en valor su bienfacture 
sino también su precisión y su fiabilidad así como 
la calidad del servicio. Del mismo modo, integra 
el savoir-faire y los signos distintivos relacionados a 
la concepción, la fabricación y el mantenimiento 
a largo plazo de un reloj excepcional.
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Los movimientos y los relojes acabados están 
sometidos a una serie de tests técnicos y estéti-
cos relacionados con la precisión, la reserva de 
marcha, la fiabilidad, la estanqueidad y su aspecto 
externo. Su reloj automático, una vez ensamblado, 
habrá funcionado entre 14 y 30 días antes de dejar 
la manufactura y responderá perfectamente a las 
exigencias ultra rigurosas del sello Patek Philippe.

precision

La precisión de marcha de los relojes Patek Philippe 
está controlada en múltiples etapas de la produc-
ción, tanto en los movimientos solos como una 
vez encajados. El control final se desarrolla sobre 
un simulador de marcha y debe responder a las 
siguientes normas de precisión Patek Philippe: 

Para los calibres cuyo diámetro es superior o igual a 20 mm, 
la precisión de marcha debe estar incluida en la zona  
(–3; +2) s/24 h.

La precisión de un reloj se mide por su regulari-
dad. Un movimiento que avanza o retrasa es exacto 
si este avance o retraso diario es constante. Esta 
diferencia se puede corregir fácilmente. La última 
prueba que tendrá que pasar su reloj será la de su 
funcionamiento en su muñeca. Su tipo de tempe-
ramento o las actividades que realice, pueden ser 
la causa de ligeras irregularidades. De igual forma, 
las variaciones de posición, de temperatura, los 
campos magnéticos (tales como los generados por 
la mayor parte de los equipos electrónicos, contro-
les de seguridad o aparatos electromagnéticos), de 
precisión, las vibraciones y muchos más factores 
pueden afectar la precisión.



65Si constatara este desajuste, no dude en llevar su 
reloj a un distribuidor autorizado Patek Philippe 
o a un Centro de Servicio autorizado, que tomará 
las medidas necesarias para ajustar su reloj según 
sus exigencias.

estanqueidad

Su reloj está dotado de juntas y cierres diseñados 
para proteger el movimiento del polvo, de la hume-
dad, e incluso de cualquier riesgo de deterioro en 
caso de inmersión. No obstante, le recomendamos 
que evite que su reloj entre en contacto con el agua 
si lleva una correa de piel. 

Le recomendamos que haga a su reloj una prueba 
de hermeticidad al agua cada año. Este procedi-
miento simple sólo toma unos minutos en un 
punto de venta debidamente equipado.

revision

Le recomendamos que envíe su reloj a revisar, al 
menos una vez, en un periodo comprendido entre 
tres y cinco años. Para esto, es suficiente con entre-
garlo (llegado el caso, enviarlo) a un distribuidor 
o un servicio técnico autorizado Patek Philippe. 
De este modo tendrá la seguridad de que su reloj 
habrá estado en manos de un relojero cualificado  
Patek Philippe, en Ginebra o en un Centro de 
Servicio autorizado de cualquier parte del mundo.

El relojero desmontará completamente el movi-
miento, limpiará todos sus componentes, los com-
probará y lo engrasará cuando lo vuelva a montar. 
Después de haber probado el buen funcionamiento 
del reloj y procedido, si fuese necesario, al ajuste 
de la rueda de escape, se quedará todavía dos 
semanas más con el reloj para ajustar la marcha. 



66 Todo el servicio puede llevar unas semanas – un 
tiempo necesario para poder realizar todas la prue-
bas y controles establecidos y así responder a las 
normas de calidad Patek Philippe.

Para cualquier consulta referente al mantenimiento de su reloj, 
o para obtener la dirección del Centro de Servicio autorizado 
Patek Philippe más cercano, le agradeceremos se ponga en 
contacto con nuestro « Service Clients Internacional », en 
Ginebra o consulte nuestra página web www.patek.com. 
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL MOVIMIENTO 

MOVIMIENTO MECÁNICO DE CUERDA AUTOMÁTICA 

CALIBRE 240 HU

DIÁMETRO 27,50 mm

ALTURA 3,88 mm

NÚMERO DE COMPONENTES 239

NÚMERO DE RUBIES 33

RESERVA DE MARCHA Min. 48 horas

MASA OSCILANTE Mini-rotor unidireccional en oro 
de 22 qts

VOLANTE Gyromax®

FRECUENCIA 21.600 alternancia por hora (3 hz)

ESPIRAL Spiromax®

SIGNO DISTINTIVO Sello Patek Philippe

INDICACIONES

– Horas y minutos

– Disco de ciudades

– Disco de 24 horas con indicación día/noche por color y los 
símbolos sol/luna

PULSADOR-SELECTOR DE LOS HUSOS HORARIOS  
SITUADO A LAS 10 H

Corrección sincronizada de las indicaciones por saltos de una 
hora a través de la aguja de las horas y por 1/24e de vuelta (15º) 
en sentido anti- horario para el disco de las ciudades y las 24 
horas.
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